




July 25, 1991

Robert H. Cornell

City Attorney

Town of Colma

525 Market Street, Suite 3700

San Francisco, CA  94105-2745






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-91-212

Dear Mr. Cornell:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Colma City Councilmembers Dennis Fiscaro and Ray Boudewyn regarding their responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision but seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

QUESTION


As members of the Colma City Council and volunteer firemen with the Colma Fire Protection District, may Councilmembers Fiscaro and Boudewyn participate in city council decisions which may affect the Colma Fire Protection District?

CONCLUSION


The Colma Fire Protection District appears to be a public entity, and as such, is not a "business entity" as defined in the Act.  Further, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  Consequently, since the payments the councilmembers receive are in the form of governmental salary, the payments would not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the Colma Fire Protection District.  

FACTS


Councilmembers Dennis Fisicaro and Ray Boudewyn are incumbent city councilmembers for the Town of Colma and are also volunteer firemen for the Colma Fire Protection District (the "district").  The city council may consider in the future the following decisions:  (1) whether or not the Town of Colma should stay within the district or whether the town should establish an independent city fire department or possibly contract for fire protection services from an alternate source; and, (2) if the town stays within the district, the amount of cash contributions the town should make to the district.


Since the councilmembers are volunteers with the district, you have become concerned that they may have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions that affect the district.  You stated that the district is a separate entity which encompasses unincorporated Colma and other unincorporated areas of San Mateo County.  The Fire District is controlled by an elected commission and is manned by volunteers.  The fire-fighter volunteers receive no salary but do receive compensation for each actual call.  There are some additional minor benefits, such as dinners at the fire house.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include members of the Colma City Council.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(c) and (d).


In your letter you stated that two of your city councilmembers are "employed" as volunteer firefighters with the Colma Fire Protection District.  While these councilmembers are not considered regular "employees" of the district, they do receive compensation for each call.  Moreover, they receive meals at the firehouse while on call.  We assume that they have received more than $250 from the district in the past 12 months.  


However, the district is a public entity with an elected board of directors.  Local government agencies are not organizations or enterprises operated for profit, and therefore are not business entities under the Act.  Thus, your councilmembers' position with the district will not create a conflict of interest concerning decisions affecting it pursuant to Section 87103(d).  (Section 82005; Darcy Advice Letter, No. I-87-296.)


Further, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, if the payments received by the councilmembers are in the form of salary, they would not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the district.  (Section 87103(c).)  


You stated that the councilmembers receive compensation as volunteer firemen for the district.  They are paid for each call they are on.  While the payments are on a piece-meal basis, we still believe the exception in Section 82030(b)(2) applies.  In the Jenke Advice Letter (No. A-83-001) which concerned employees of a public hospital, we stated:


The Hospital could employ its own full-time staff or arrange for physician services on a part-time or as-needed basis.  In the case of a small hospital, the latter arrangement makes more sense as it permits greater diversity of services.  Consequently, under the circumstances given here, we consider the payments which Jenke, Inc. receives for his work as Medical Director of the Nursing Home and for interpretive work at the Hospital to be salary from a local governmental entity, subject to the exclusion under subdivision (b)(2) of Section 82030.


Consistent with this line of reasoning we would conclude that the payments the councilmembers receive as volunteer firemen would be salary from a local government agency and excluded from the definition of "income" under the Act.  


Thus, absent some other disqualifying financial interest in a decision as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on the councilmembers personally resulting from a governmental decision, the councilmembers may participate in city council decisions which may affect the district.  (Sampson Advice Letter, No. I-89-196.)  However, please note that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General's office with respect to other provisions of the law such as Government Code 1090 and the law governing incompatible offices.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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